

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PROJECT VERITAS ACTION FUND,
Petitioner,

v.

RACHAEL S. ROLLINS,
in her official capacity as District Attorney
for Suffolk County Massachusetts,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CATHOLICVOTE.ORG
EDUCATION FUND IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Scott W. Gaylord
ELON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
201 North Greene Street
Greensboro, NC 27401
Phone: (336) 279-9331
Email: sgaylord@elon.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICUS..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 4

 I. Given the importance of robust discussion about governmental affairs, this Court should decide whether a State can prohibit the unannounced recording of candid statements by public officials in public places. 6

 II. Contrary to the First Circuit’s analysis, section 99 is a content-based speech restriction and, therefore, is subject to strict scrutiny. 10

 A. Massachusetts’s attempt to protect the vitality and quality of public discourse by banning secret recordings is a content-based distinction subject to strict scrutiny..... 12

 B. Section 99 is also content-based because it compels a would-be newsgatherer to tell a public official about the recording or to forego recording altogether..... 17

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Barr v. American Assoc. of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	13
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	2, 9, 15
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	5, 16, 17
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	10
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990)	2
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Hyde</i> , 434 750 N.E.2d 963 (Mass. 2001).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Jackson</i> , 349 N.E.2d 337 (Mass. 1976).....	18
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	8
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	7
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	1, 2, 7
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	2
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	2, 7, 15
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	8
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	20, 22
<i>Jean v. Mass. State Police</i> , 492 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Landmark Commc'ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	5
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	3, 7
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	5, 16, 17
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	5, 23
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	12, 17, 21, 22
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	8, 16

<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	2
<i>Project Veritas Action Fund v. Rollins</i> , 982 F.3d 813 (1st Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	6, 12, 13
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed. of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004)	8
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	7, 19, 21
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	9, 18
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	8, 9
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	22
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990)	6, 11, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	13
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	12
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	19

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 20, 21

STATUTES

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272, § 99..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

9 Writings of James Madison 103 (G. Hunt ed.
1910)..... 23

Interim Report of the Special Comm'n to
Investigate Electronic Eavesdropping
and Wiretapping, Senate No. 1132..... 15
